

No. 22-451

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS SECRETARY OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF ELECTRONIC NICOTINE
DELIVERY SYSTEM INDUSTRY
STAKEHOLDERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ERIC P. GOTTING <i>Counsel of Record</i>	J. GREGORY TROUTMAN
AZIM CHOWDHURY	TROUTMAN LAW
KELLER AND HECKMAN LLP	OFFICE, PLLC
1001 G Street, N.W.	4205 Springhurst
Suite 500 West	Boulevard, Suite 201
Washington, D.C. 20001	Louisville, KY 40241
(202) 434-4100	(502) 412-9179
gotting@khlaw.com	jgtatty@yahoo.com
chowdhury@khlaw.com	<i>Attorneys for</i>
	<i>Amici Curiae</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

GLOSSARY.....xi

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Non-Tobacco Flavored ENDS Present Less Risk Than Cigarettes And Are Effective In Helping Transition Adult Smokers.....6

 II. FDA Received PMTAs Covering Millions Of Flavored ENDS Products, But Adopted An Across-The-Board Strategy Of Denying Marketing Authority For All Non-Tobacco Flavored ENDS.....10

 III. The TCA’s Clear Text, Context, And Structure Require FDA To Conduct A Full Scientific Review Of Each PMTA; FDA Cannot Short-Cut That Process.....14

 IV. FDA Interpreted The TCA As Allowing It To Forgo Any Full Scientific Reviews And, Instead, Uniformly Denied Marketing Authorization For All Non-Tobacco Flavored ENDS Based On The Mere

Absence Of One Type Of Specific Evidence.....	18
V. <i>Chevron</i> Deference Enabled FDA To Ignore The TCA, Achieve What It Could Not In Congress Or Through The Rulemaking Process, And Base MDOs On A Statutory Interpretation Without Any Fair Notice.....	21
VI. This Court Should Provide Guidance To Lower Courts Clearly Defining Those Circumstances When <i>Chevron</i> Deference Applies.....	31
CONCLUSION	35
APPENDIX List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Avail Vapor, LLC v. FDA</i> , 55 F.4th 409 (4th Cir. 2022).....	24
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , No. 22-506, 2023 WL 4277210 (June 30, 2023).....	32
<i>Bidi Vapor LLC v. FDA</i> , 47 F.4th 1191 (11th Cir. 2022).....	21, 24, 33
<i>BNSF Railway Co. v. Loos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 893 (2019).....	28
<i>Breeze Smoke, LLC v. FDA</i> , 18 F.4th 499 (6th Cir. 2021).....	24, 25
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 14 (2022).....	23, 25, 28, 31
<i>Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	32
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	16, 34
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	26

<i>Genus Med. Techs. LLC v. FDA</i> , 994 F.3d 631 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	24
<i>Gripum, LLC v. FDA</i> , 47 F.4th 553 (7th Cir. 2022).....	24
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020).....	28, 31
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	22, 28
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	25, 32, 33
<i>Liquid Labs LLC v. FDA</i> , 52 F.4th 533 (3d Cir. 2022).....	24
<i>Lotus Vaping Techs., LLC v. FDA</i> , No. 21-71328 (9th Cir. July 7, 2023).....	24
<i>Magellan Tech., Inc. v. FDA</i> , 70 F.4th 622 (2nd Cir. 2023).....	24
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	22
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	16
<i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991).....	32, 33

<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	23
<i>Prohibition Juice Co. v. FDA</i> , 45 F.4th 8 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	24
<i>R.J. Reynolds Vapor Co. v. FDA</i> , 65 F.4th 182 (5th Cir. 2023).....	20, 25, 27
<i>Vapor Tech. Ass’n v. FDA</i> , 977 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Wages and White Lion Invs., LLC v. FDA</i> , 16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021).....	24
<i>Wages and White Lion Invs., LLC v. FDA</i> , 41 F.4th 427 (5th Cir. 2022).....	25
<i>Wages and White Lion Invs., LLC v. FDA</i> , 58 F.4th 233 (5th Cir. 2023).....	25
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, CONGRESSIONAL ACTS, AND REGULATIONS	
U.S. CONST., art. I, § 1.....	31
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	22
21 U.S.C. § 331.....	31
21 U.S.C. § 332.....	31
21 U.S.C. § 333.....	31

Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act of 2009, 21 U.S.C. § 387 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
§ 387 note (2).....	16
§ 387 note (4).....	16
§ 387 note (7).....	17
§ 387 note (9).....	17
§ 387a(b).....	10
§ 387g(c).....	3, 27
§ 387j.....	10
§ 387j(a).....	10
§ 387j(b).....	11
§ 387j(b)(1).....	14
§ 387j(c).....	11
§ 387j(c)(1)(B).....	15
§ 387j(c)(2).....	14
§ 387j(c)(4).....	3, 14, 15
§ 387f(d).....	15
§ 387g(a)(4).....	15
Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act (FDCA), 21 U.S.C. § 301, <i>et seq.</i>	24, 26
S. 3319, 115th Cong. § 2 (2018).....	27
H.R. 293, 116th Cong. § 301 (2019).....	27
H.R. 1498, 116th Cong. § 3 (2019).....	27
S. 655, 116th Cong. § 3 (2019).....	27
H.R. 2339, 116th Cong. § 103 (2019).....	27

H.R. 4425, 116th Cong. § 3 (2019).....	27
S. 2519, 116th Cong. § 3 (2019).....	27
S. 3174, 116th Cong. § 103 (2020).....	27
81 Fed. Reg. 28974 (May 10, 2016).....	6, 10
83 Fed. Reg. 12294 (March 21, 2018).....	27
86 Fed. Reg. 55300 (Oct. 5, 2021).....	17, 18, 29, 33
21 C.F.R. § 1114.7.....	18, 29

OTHER RESOURCES

American Heritage Dictionary, <i>Public Health</i>	16
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 HARV. L. REV. 2118 (2014).....	22, 25, 26
Brian King, Ph.D, MPH, Director, FDA Center for Tobacco Products, <i>Director's Update: Center For Tobacco Products</i> (FDLI Presentation) (May 18, 2023).....	13
Christopher J. Walker, <i>Inside Agency Statutory Interpretation</i> , 67 STAN. L. REV. 999 (2015).....	23
David S. Tatel, <i>The Administrative Process and the Rule of Environmental Law</i> , 34 HARV. ENVTL. L. REV. 1 (2010).....	22

E. Donald Elliott, <i>Chevron Matters: How the Chevron Doctrine Redefined the Roles of Congress, Courts and Agencies in Environmental Law</i> , 16 VILL. ENVTL. L.J. 1 (2005).....	26
FDA, <i>FDA Makes Determinations On More Than 99% of the 26 Million Tobacco Products For Which Applications Were Submitted</i> (March 15, 2023).....	12
FDA, News Release: <i>FDA Makes Significant Progress in Science-Based Public Health Application Review, Taking Action on Over 90% of More Than 6.5 Million ‘Deemed’ New Tobacco Products Submitted</i> (Sept. 9, 2021).....	13
FDA, <i>Modifications to Compliance Policy for Certain Deemed Tobacco Products</i> (March 2019).....	11
FDA News Release, <i>FDA announces comprehensive regulatory plan to shift trajectory of tobacco-related disease, death</i> (July 27, 2017).....	11
FDA, News Release: <i>FDA Denies Marketing Applications for About 55,000 Flavored E-Cigarette Products for Failing to Provide Evidence They Appropriately Protect Public Health</i> (Aug. 26, 2021).....	13, 20

FDA, Tobacco Products Marketing Orders: FDA Sample Decision Summary Document.....	20, 21
Jack M. Beerman, <i>End The Failed Chevron Experiment Now: How Chevron Has Failed And Why It Can And Should Be Overlooked</i> , 42 CONN. L. REV. 779 (2010).....	22
J. Hartmann-Boyce, et al., <i>Electronic cigarettes for smoking cessation (Review)</i> , Cochrane Database of Systematic Reviews, Abstract (2022).....	7, 8
Karin A. Kasza, et al., <i>Associations between nicotine vaping uptake and cigarette smoking cessation vary by smokers' plans to quit: longitudinal findings from the International Tobacco Control Four Country Smoking and Vaping Surveys</i> , ADDICTION 2022;1-13.....	8
Lin Li, Ph.D., et al., <i>How Does the Use of Flavored Nicotine Vaping Products Relate to Progression Toward Quitting Smoking? Findings From the 2016 and 2018 ITC 4CV Surveys</i> , NICOTINE AND TOBACCO RESEARCH 2021:1490-1497.....	9
Mari S. Gades BA, et al., <i>The Role of Nicotine and Flavor in the Abuse Potential and Appeal of Electronic Cigarettes for Adult Current and Former Cigarette and Electronic Cigarette Users: A Systematic Review</i> , NICOTINE AND TOBACCO RESEARCH 2022:1332-1343.....	8, 9
Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <i>Public Health</i>	16

- National Academies of Sciences, *Public Health Consequences of E-Cigarettes*, NAT'L ACADEMIES PRESS, at Preface (2018).....6, 8
- Ping Due, MD, Ph.D, et al., *Changes in E-Cigarette Use Behaviors and Dependence in Long-term E-Cigarette Users*, AM. J. PREV. MED. 2019;57(3):374-383.....7
- Reagan-Udall Foundation, *Operational Evaluation Of Certain Components Of FDA's Tobacco Program* (Dec. 2022).....30
- Robyn L. Landry, et al., *The role of flavors in vaping initiation and satisfaction among U.S. adults*, ADDICT. BEHAV. 2019 Dec;99:10607.....9
- Yoonseo Mok, MPH, et al., *Associations between e-cigarette use and e-cigarette flavors with cigarette smoking quit attempts and quit success: Evidence from a US large, nationally representative 2018-2019 survey*, NICOTINE AND TOBACCO RESEARCH (2022).....7, 8
